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Presently before the Court is a styled Motion in Limne to
Precl ude Defendant from Calling Wtnesses or Ofering Evidence as
to Plaintiff’s Representations on an Application for DPWBenefits
filed by Plaintiffs Lisa Harris Fisher and Charl es Fisher
(collectively, “Plaintiffs”) and the Response thereto filed by
Def endant Accor North America, Inc. (“Defendant”). Plaintiffs
nove in limne to exclude evidence of Plaintiff Lisa Harris
Fisher’s statenments in an application for benefits fromthe
Commonweal t h of Pennsyl vani a Departnment of Public Wl fare (“DPW)
as i nproper inpeachnment evidence under Federal Rule of Evidence
609, whi ch governs inpeachnment by evidence of crim nal
conviction, while Defendant argues that such evidence is
perm ssi bl e under Federal Rule of Evidence 608(b), which sets
forth the parameters for inquiry into specific instances of
conduct when denonstrating a witness’ credibility for
truthful ness. For the followi ng reasons, Plaintiffs’ Mtion in

Limne is GRANTED I N PART and DENI ED | N PART.



l. BACKGROUND

Plaintiffs allege in their Conplaint that, on or about July
25, 2001, Lisa Harris Fisher sustained personal injuries when she
slipped and fell in a bathtub in a Red Roof Inn notel owned and
operated by Defendant. Charles Fisher, Lisa Harris Fisher’s
husband, alleges |oss of consortium

During a deposition on April 8, 2003, Lisa Harris Fisher
testified that she had been residing with her husband at the tinme
of the alleged accident, and that she continued to reside with
him She also testified that she was covered by her husband’ s
heal th insurance plan. Lisa Harris Fisher further testified that
she had conpl eted an application for DPWbenefits, and provided
part of that application to defense counsel during her
deposi tion.

Def endant has supplied the Court with a copy of Lisa Harris
Fi sher’s QOctober 22, 2002 DPW application for cash assi stance,
medi cal benefits, food stanps and energency cash assi stance, as
wel|l as the August 6, 2003 deposition transcripts of two DPW
enpl oyees, Jeanne Gudnitz and Gail Elliot, who had contact with
Ms. Fisher as her intake worker and career devel opnent counsel or
respectively.

Lisa Harris Fisher represented on her DPW application that
she was separated from her husband, Charles Fisher, that his

address was unknown to her, and that he was providing no support



to her. (Def.’s Ex. 1 at 510, 513.) At the end of the
application, Lisa Harris Fisher’s signature appears beneath the
follow ng statenent: “l certify that, subject to penalties
provided by law, the information | gave is true, correct, and

conplete to the best of ny know edge.” (Def.’s Ex. 1 at 521.)

1. DI SCUSSI ON

Plaintiffs object to the adm ssion of any evidence rel ating
to Lisa Harris Fisher’s DPWapplication, including any testinony
fromthe DPWenpl oyees, because, Plaintiffs allege, Lisa Harris
Fi sher has never been convicted a crine and Def endant seeks to
i npeach her credibility by offering evidence that is inconsistent
with Rule 609.' In response, Defendant concedes that it intends
to use the DPWapplication to inpeach Lisa Harris Fisher’s

credibility, and clarifies the basis for propoundi ng such

! Rul e 609 provides, for the purpose of attacking the
credibility of a w tness:

(1) evidence that a witness other than an accused has
been convicted of a crine shall be admtted, subject to
Rul e 403, if the crinme was punishable by death or

i nprisonnment in excess of one year under the |aw under
whi ch the wi tness was convicted, and evidence that an
accused has been convicted of such a crinme shall be
admtted if the court determ nes that the probative
val ue of admtting this evidence outweighs its
prejudicial effect to the accused; and

(2) evidence that any w tness has been convicted of a
crinme shall be admitted if it involved dishonesty or
fal se statenent, regardl ess of the punishnent.

Fed. R Evid. 609(a).



evi dence by enunerating the evidentiary rules relevant to this
di spute, specifically, Rules 608(b) and 403. W agree that Rule
608(b), not Rule 609, provides the proper analytical framework
for Plaintiffs’ notion in limne, and review Plaintiffs’ notion
accordingly.

Federal Rule of Evidence 608(b) provides:

Specific instances of the conduct of a wtness, for the

pur pose of attacking or supporting the w tness’

character for truthful ness, other than conviction of

crinme as provided in rule 609, may not be proved by

extrinsic evidence. They may, however, in the

di scretion of the court, if probative of truthful ness

or untruthful ness, be inquired into on cross-

exam nation of the witness (1) concerning the w tness’

character for truthful ness or untruthful ness .
Fed. R Evid. 608(b). Once the Court finds that the proffered
evidence falls within the purview of Rule 608(b), such evidence
must then be eval uated under Rule 403 to determ ne whether its
probative value is substantially outwei ghed by the danger of
unfair prejudice, confusion of the issues, or msleading the

jury. United States v. Bocra, 623 F.2d 281, 288 (3d Cir. 1980).

In a case anal ogous to this one, the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Grcuit held that use of a letter for
i npeachnment on cross-exam nati on does not violate Rule 608(b)
where the wi tness does not deny having witten the letter.

Carter v. Hewitt, 617 F.2d 961 (3d Cr. 1980). In that case,

Carter, a state prison inmate, had witten a letter describing
how to file a conplaint charging prison guard brutality. [d. at
964. During Carter’s testinony at his civil rights trial
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all eging brutality by guards, the defendant confronted Carter
with the letter on cross-exam nation. [d. On appeal, Carter
clainmed that use of the letter violated the limtations on

i npeachnent set forth in Rule 608(b). 1d. at 969.

The Third Circuit explained that “[t]he principal concern of
the rule [608(b)] is to prohibit inpeachnment of a witness through
extrinsic evidence of his bad acts when this evidence is to be
introduced by calling other wtnesses to testify.” 1d. The
court determned that no violation of the rule occurred in that
case, since Carter did not deny having witten the letter, rather
conceded aut horship, but clained that the letter was not an
effort to encourage the filing of false conplaints. [d. at 970.
The court held that, particularly where credibility is the
critical issue, “the extrinsic evidence ban should be rel axed
when the witness sought to be inpeached admts the inpeaching
act.” |d. at 971 n.11.

Here, Lisa Harris Fisher’s credibility is a critical issue
in her personal injury claimsince she is the only witness to her
al | eged accident at the Red Roof Inn. As a witness, one’s
character for truthfulness or untruthfulness is always at issue,
particularly, where, as here, credibility is a critical issue.
| f, indeed, there were m srepresentations made by Lisa Harris
Fi sher on her DPWapplication they would certainly be matters
probative of her character for truthfulness. There is no dispute
here that Lisa Harris Fisher conpleted the DPWapplication and
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signed it under penalty of law, thus, effectively, adopting the
statenents contained therein. That being the case, Rule 608(b)’s
prohi bition agai nst introducing extrinsic evidence for the

pur pose of attacking or supporting a witness’ character for

veracity is inapplicable here. See Carter v. Hewitt, 617 F.2d at

964.

Upon bal ancing, it is apparent that Rule 403 does not help
Plaintiffs. Rule 403 provides:

Al t hough rel evant, evidence may be excluded if its

probative value is substantially outweighed by the

danger of unfair prejudice, confusion of the issues, or

m sl eadi ng the jury, or by considerations of undue

del ay, waste of time, or needl ess presentation of

cunul ati ve evi dence.
Fed. R Evid. 403. The rule does not offer protection against
evidence that is nmerely prejudicial, in the sense of being
detrinental to a party’s case; rather, the rule only protects
agai nst evidence that is unfairly prejudicial. Carter, 617 F.2d
at 972. Evidence is unfairly prejudicial when it has “an undue
tendency to suggest decision on an inproper basis, comonly,
t hough not necessarily, an enotional one.” Advisory Comrittee' s
Note, Fed. R Evid. 403.

There is no doubt that introduction of the DPWapplication
will have a prejudicial effect on Plaintiffs’ case. The jury may
make an adverse inference about Lisa Harris Fisher’s character

for truthfulness, but that is precisely the reason for

adm ssibility of such evidence. See Adelman v. GVAC Mort gage




Corp., No. Civ. A 97-691, 1998 U S. Dist. LEXIS 1211 at *4 n.2
(E.D. Pa. Feb. 5, 1998). Plaintiffs make no show ng t hat

i ntroduction of the DPWapplication would present a danger of
unfair prejudice, especially since Lisa Harris Fisher conceded to
havi ng conpleted the DPWapplication for benefits. Moreover,
Plaintiffs’ counsel will have an opportunity on redirect to
rehabilitate Lisa Harris Fisher, if necessary, as to why such

al l eged m srepresentati ons were made on her DPW application.
Since the parties do not dispute that Lisa Harris Fisher
conpleted the application at issue in this notion, there wll be
no need to elicit any testinony fromthe two DPW enpl oyees,

Jeanne Gudnitz and Gail Elliot concerning her application.

L1, CONCLUSI ON

Accordi ngly, upon proper foundation, evidence relating to
Plaintiff Lisa Harris Fisher’s representati ons on her DPW
application shall be permtted under Rule 608(b) as the parties
do not dispute that she conpleted the application, and the
probative value of admtting such evidence is not substantially
out wei ghed by any danger of unfair prejudice. Therefore,
testinmony fromthe DPWenployees relating to Lisa Harris Fisher’s
application will be unnecessary and shall not be introduced in
evidence. For these foregoing reasons, Plaintiff’s Mdtion in

Limne is GRANTED I N PART and DEN ED | N PART.
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ORDER

AND NOW this day of February, 2002, having
considered Plaintiffs’ Mdtion in Limne (Doc. No. 27) and
Def endant’ s Response (Doc. No. 29) and supporting exhibits (Doc.
No. 30) thereto, IT IS ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ Mtion in Limne
IS GRANTED I N PART and DENI ED I N PART, insofar as:

1. Lisa Harris Fisher’s representati ons on her DPW

application, upon proper foundation, SHALL be

adm ssi bl e in evidence.
2. Testinmony from DPW enpl oyees Jeanne Gudnitz and Gai

Elliot SHALL NOT be introduced in evidence.

BY THE COURT:

JAMES M@ RR KELLY, J.



